The result after financial items for the parent company was MSEK -87,2 (-185,2), out of which interest expenses were MSEK -109,7

(-115,8), unrealised exchange gains/losses on loans MSEK 24,9 (-69,3) remunerations to the Board of Director's -2,0 (-) and

administration expenses the remaining MSEK -0,4 (-0,1).

The financial net for the first six months was MSEK -337,7 (-444,9), excluding exchange differences and comparison distortions

items. The principal elements of costs were interest on debt to credit institutions MSEK -124,3 (-168,2), interest on the high yield

bond MSEK -120,5 (-121,1), interest on the loan from Tetra Laval Finance Ltd MSEK -97,1 (-115,1) and a net of other interest

income and interest costs MSEK 4,2 (-40,5).

6 | Interim report

7 | Interim report

For the first six months income taxes amounted to MSEK -111,9 (7,4).

In order to illustrate the effect on the profit and loss statement of the new capital structure, the following

proforma calculation is made. It shows the Group's result if the new capital structure had been in place

already on January 1, 2002 and without the comparison distortion items fully related to the change in

capital structure.

Proforma for the Group

1.1-30.6

M S E K 2002

EBIT according to the profit and loss statement 510,4

Interest and other income 117,2

Interest and other costs -334,7

Comparison distortion items -

Result after financial items 292,9

Income tax* -111,9

Minority interests -16,0

Net income 165,0

Result per share (SEK) 1,48

Average number of shares 111 671 993

* Since the Group’s financial debt is allocated to countries where the Group’s subsidiaries have tax

losses carried forward, the proforma calculation does not contain an increased tax cost.

SEGMENT REPORTING

Consolidated Orders received

1.4-30.6 1.4-30.6 1.1-30.6 1.1-30.6 1.1-31.12

M S E K 2002 2001 2002 2001 2001

Equipment 2 153,0 2 168,0 4 271,7 4 410,9 8 557,9

Process Technology 1 781,1 1 905,8 3 317,9 3 556,8 7 026,9

Operations and other 29,7 4,1 55,6 27,5 96,1

Subtotal 3 963,8 4 077,9 7 645,2 7 995,2 15 680,9

Divested - 9,0 - 210,2 213,0

Total 3 963,8 4 086,9 7 645,2 8 205,4 15 893,9

Consolidated Order backlog

30.6 30.6 31.12

M S E K 2002 2001 2001

Equipment 1759,4 1 989,4 1 648,3

Process Technology 3 123,7 3 127,3 2 654,7

Operations and other 16,0 30,2 9,5

Subtotal 4 899,1 5 146,9 4 312,5

Divested - 4,9 1,0

Total 4 899,1 5 151,8 4 313,5

Consolidated Net sales

1.4-30.6 1.4-30.6 1.1-30.6 1.1-30.6 1.1-31.12

M S E K 2002 2001 2002 2001 2001

Equipment 2 105,9 2 110,6 4 084,0 4 057,9 8 576,2

Process Technology 1 524,6 1 641,9 2 773,2 2 898,0 6 872,0

Operations and other 23,7 20,0 58,9 79,0 169,4

Subtotal 3 654,2 3 772,5 6 916,1 7 034,9 15 617,6

Divested - 34,0 - 224,0 212,0

Total 3 654,2 3 806,5 6 916,1 7 258,9 15 829,6

Consolidated EBIT

1.4-30.6 1.4-30.6 1.1-30.6 1.1-30.6 1.1-31.12

M S E K 2002 2001 2002 2001 2001

Equipment 262,0 272,7 506,7 492,3 1 083,6

Process Technology 89,1 145,1 116,1 143,1 472,7

Operations and other -31,8 -83,0 -68,1 -54,5 -321,0

Subtotal 319,3 334,8 554,7 580,9 1 235,3

Comparison distortion items 0,5 - -44,3 - 5,3

Divested - 15,6 - 15,6 -9,2

Total 319,8 350,4 510,4 596,5 1 231,4

8 | Interim report

An increase in orders received has mainly been recognised from the customer segment "Food

Technology" but also from "Life science". Decreases in orders received have been noted from primarily

the "Energy & Environment" and "Process industry" customer segments. The decreased demand within

"Process Industry" is due to a continued low capacity utilisation in parts of the process industry.

The decrease within "Energy & Environment" is partly the result of large orders last year within the

environmental area that have not been repeated this year and partly the strong investment climate within